
4TH AMENDMENT  

TO  

AMENDED AND RESTATED EDUCATIONAL PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN MICHIGAN CONNECTIONS ACADEMY 

AND  

CONNECTIONS EDUCATION LLC DBA PEARSON VIRTUAL SCHOOLS USA 

 

Effective Date – July 1, 2023 

  

This 4th Amendment (“4th Amendment”) to the Amended and Restated Educational Products and 

Services Agreement (“Agreement”), is entered into as of July 1, 2023 (“Effective Date”) by and 

between Michigan Connections Academy, a non-profit cyber school academy (the “Charter 

School”) and Connections Education LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly doing 

business in Michigan as CA of Michigan, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company), presently 

doing business as Pearson Virtual Schools USA (“Connections”) (individually a “Party” and 

collectively the “Parties”).  

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Amended and Restated Educational Products and 

Services Agreement (“Original Agreement”) with an Effective Date of July 1, 2013; 

WHEREAS, the Parties previously amended the Original Agreement to provide for certain 

statutory obligations related to the performance evaluations of Charter School Teachers and to 

provide for certain other clarifications with respect to services provided by Connections through 

its subsidiary CA of Michigan, LLC and to transition certain services provided by Connections to 

the Charter School (“Amendment #1, “2nd Amendment” and “3rd Amendment” respectively and 

together with the Original Agreement, “Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the Charter School is authorized to operate a K through 12 statewide virtual school 

under its Charter through June 30, 2025 (“Charter Term”); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties are desirous of continuing their present Agreement for an additional two 

(2) years (“Additional Renewal Term”) to be commensurate with the Charter Term.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, of the covenants and agreements 

contained in this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of 

which is acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

 

Agreement 

1. Section 7.1 (Section 6.1 of the Amended and Restated Agreement prior to any 

amendments) is hereby amended and restated as follows: 

7.1  Renewal Term.  The renewal term of this Agreement shall be for an additional two (2) 

year term, commencing on July 1, 2023 and expiring on June 30, 2025.  

 



2. Section 17 (Section 16 of the Amended and Restated Agreement prior to any amendments) 

is hereby updated to provide Connections’ current address information:  

 

509 S. Exeter St., Suite 202 

Baltimore, MD  21202 

Attn:  General Manager 

 

With a copy to: 

509 S. Exeter St., Suite 202 

Baltimore, MD 21202 

Attn:  Legal 

Email:  Legal-PearsonOBL@pearson.com 

 

3. This 4th Amendment is contingent upon all necessary and appropriate authorizer or other 

regulatory approval and/or non-disapproval. 

 

4. For purposes of this 4th Amendment, unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms 

shall have that definition ascribed to them in the Agreement. Capitalized Terms defined 

herein shall not relate back to the Agreement as it existed prior to this 4th Amendment 

taking effect. 

 

5. In all other respects and unless otherwise amended hereby, the Agreement shall remain in 

full force and effect as previously adopted and amended. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have agreed to and executed this 4th Amendment 

or caused it to be executed in their names and on their behalf by their respective representatives 

thereunto duly authorized as of the Effective Date set forth above. 

 

MICHIGAN CONNECTIONS  

ACADEMY 

 

By:  _________________________ 

Title: MICA Governing Board President  

 

CONNECTIONS EDUCATION LLC 

dba PEARSON VIRTUAL SCHOOLS USA 

 

By:  _________________________ 

Title: President of Higher Education and 

Virtual Learning  

  

  

 

Linda L Frost (Feb 7, 2023 09:01 EST)


